

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORENZO L. JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BOCK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TIMOTHY WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM S. OVERTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JOHN H. WALTON,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BOUCHARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1124

Linda M. Olivieri
John L. Thurber
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
<p>I. The PLRA instituted a "new regime" for inmate Civil Rights Act plaintiffs, requiring exhaustion of administrative remedies and imposing the requirement of pleading and demonstrating exhaustion as to all defendants..... 17</p>	
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">A. The PLRA's new regime imposes a heightened pleading standard. 17</p>	
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">B. The flood of inmate litigation in federal courts prompted Congress to enact the PLRA..... 22</p>	
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">C. The PLRA's legislative history supports total exhaustion and heightened pleadings..... 24</p>	
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">D. Total exhaustion and heightened pleadings are consistent with the policies underpinning the PLRA..... 26</p>	
<p style="padding-left: 80px;">1. Total exhaustion and heightened pleadings improve the quality and decrease the quantity of prisoner lawsuits. 27</p>	
<p style="padding-left: 80px;">2. Total exhaustion and heightened pleadings decrease piecemeal litigation. 28</p>	

3.	Total exhaustion and heightened pleadings support comity by giving State officials the first opportunity to address prisoner concerns.	28
E.	Where court rules conflict with the later-enacted PLRA, the PLRA controls.	30
F.	This Court's rulings rejecting judicially-created heightened pleadings standards do not control here	34
II.	The PLRA requires the inmate to plead and demonstrate exhaustion as to all defendants.	38
A.	To the extent that F R Civ P 8 and 15 do not countenance the pre-service screening aspect of the PLRA, they are superseded by the statute.	38
B.	To the extent that F R Civ P 9 does not countenance the lack of an answer and pre-screening aspects of the PLRA's new regime, the PLRA controls.	42
C.	The Prison Litigation Reform Act requires a prisoner to identify a particular prison official during the grievance process in order to sue that person.	43
D.	This Court's decision in <i>Sims v Apfel</i> in which this Court rejected a judicially created issue-exhaustion requirement is easily distinguishable from the instant cases.	49
E.	The naming convention applied by the Court of Appeals is completely in accord with proper exhaustion requirements set forth in <i>Woodford</i>	50
F.	These rules are not unduly punitive.	51

III.	The PLRA requires total exhaustion.....	53
A.	The plain language of the statute requires total exhaustion.	53
1.	§ 1997e(a) requires dismissal without prejudice for failure to exhaust administrative remedies.	57
2.	§ 1997e(c)(1) requires the court to dismiss meritless actions.....	62
3.	§ 1997e(c)(2) Allows the court the option to sort out and dismiss all meritless claims.....	62
4.	Petitioners’ analysis of the PLRA is flawed.	64
5.	Total exhaustion is not a trap for the unwary.	66
B.	Section 1997e(a)'s similarities to the habeas corpus statute support total exhaustion.....	67
	CONCLUSION.....	71

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v Hawk</i> , 159 F3d 1321 (CA 11 1998)(citing 141 Cong Rec H 14078-02 (daily ed Dec 6, 1995))	26
<i>Baxter v Rose</i> , 305 F3d 486 (CA 6 2002)	passim
<i>Brown v Morgan</i> , 209 F3d 595 (CA 6 2000)	52
<i>Brown v Sikes</i> , 212 F3d 1205 (CA 11 2000)	46
<i>Brown v Toombs</i> , 139 F3d 1102 (CA 6 1998)	29, 41, 61, 62
<i>Burton v Jones</i> , 321 F3d 569 (CA 6 2003)	44, 46
<i>Butler v Adams</i> , 397 F3d 1181 (CA 9 2005)	46
<i>Callihan v Schneider</i> , 178 F3d 800 (CA 6 1999)	33
<i>Crawford Fitt Co. v J.T. Gibbons, Inc</i> , 482 US 437 (1987)	31, 32
<i>Crawford-El v Britton</i> , 523 US 574 (1998)	36, 37
<i>Curry v Scott</i> , 249 F3d 493 (CA 6 2001)	7, 44, 45, 46
<i>Denton v Hernandez</i> , 504 US 25 (1992)	20
<i>Duncan v Walker</i> , 533 US 167 (2001)	42, 70
<i>Edwards v Balisok</i> , 520 US 641 (US 1997)	61

<i>Federal Kemper Ins. Co. v Issacson,</i> 145 Mich App 179 (1985)	52
<i>Floyd v United States Postal Service,</i> 105 F3d 274 (CA 6 1997)	33
<i>Hallstrom v Tillamook County,</i> 493 US 20 (1989).....	58
<i>Heck v Humphrey,</i> 512 US 477 (US 1994).....	61
<i>Hibbs v Winn,</i> 542 US 88 (2004).....	55
<i>Jackson v Stinnett,</i> 102 F3d 132 (CA 5 1996)	33
<i>Johnson v Johnson,</i> 385 F3d 503 (CA 5 2004)	46
<i>Jones Bey v Johnson,</i> 407 F3d 801 (CA 6 2005)	passim
<i>Kozohorsky v Harman,</i> 332 F3d 1141 (CA 8 2003)	46
<i>Kremer v Chemical Construction Corp,</i> 456 US 461 (US 1982).....	33
<i>Leatherman v Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,</i> 507 US 163 (US 1993).....	35, 36
<i>Lira v Herrera,</i> 427 F3d 1164 (CA 9 2005)	41
<i>Mayle v Felix,</i> 545 US __; 125 SCt 2562; 162 L Ed 2d 582 (2005)(quoting <i>Conley v Gibson</i> , 355 US 41 (1957))	40, 42
<i>McNeil v United States,</i> 508 US 106 (1993).....	59, 60, 66

<i>Neitzke v Williams</i> , 490 US 319 (1989).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Nyhuis v Reno</i> , 204 F3d 65 (CA 3 2000).....	27
<i>Philbrook v Glodgett</i> , 421 US 707 (1975).....	21
<i>Plunk v Givens</i> , 234 F3d 1128 (CA 10 2000).....	41
<i>Porter v Nussle</i> , 534 US 516 (US 2002).....	passim
<i>Preiser v Rodriguez</i> , 411 US 475 (1973).....	29
<i>Procunier v Martinez</i> , 416 US 396 (1974).....	23
<i>Radzanower v Touche Ross & Co</i> , 426 US 148 (1976).....	32
<i>Rhines v Weber</i> , 544 US 269 (2005), quoting <i>Rose v Lundy</i> 455 US 509 (1982))	52, 70
<i>Ricardo v Rausch</i> , 375 F3d 521 (CA 7 2004).....	46
<i>Robinson v Shell Oil Co</i> , 519 US 337 (1997).....	21
<i>Rose v Lundy</i> , 455 US 509 (1982).....	passim
<i>Ross v City of Bernalillo</i> , 365 F3d 1181 (CA 10 2004).....	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Saucier v Katz</i> , 533 US 194 (2001).....	42
<i>Scheuer v Rhodes</i> , 416 US 232 (1974).....	39

<i>Sims v Apfel</i> , 530 US 103 (2000).....	49, 50
<i>Skinner v Wiley</i> , 355 F3d 1293 (CA 11 2004).....	67
<i>Spencer v Bouchard</i> , 449 F3d 721 (CA 6 2006).....	13
<i>Spruill v Gillis</i> , 372 F3d 218 (CA 3 2004).....	46
<i>Swierkiewicz v Sorema NA</i> , 534 US 506 (2002).....	34, 35, 39, 40
<i>Thomas v Woolum</i> , 337 F3d 720 (CA 6 2002).....	44, 46, 48
<i>Traverse Bay Area Intermediate School Dist v Hitco, Inc</i> , 762 F Supp 1298 (WD Mich 1991).....	30
<i>United States v Gustin-Bacon Div Certain-Teed Prod Corp</i> , 426 F2d 539 (CA 10 1970), <i>cert denied</i> , 400 US 832 (1970).....	31
<i>United States v Sharon Steel Corp</i> , 681 F Supp 1492 (D Utah 1987).....	30
<i>Walton v Bouchard, et al</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion, No. 03-2458, 2005 US App Lexis 11991 (CA 6 June 17, 2005).....	7, 48
<i>Williams v Overton, et al</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion, No. 03-2507, 2005 US App Lexis 12277 (CA 6 June 22, 2005).....	5
<i>Wolf v McDonnell</i> , 418 US 539 (1974).....	23
<i>Woodford v Ngo</i> , 548 US __; 165 L Ed 2d 368; 126 SCt 2378 (2006).....	passim

Statutes

28 USC § 1821	31
28 USC § 1915	passim
28 USC § 1920	31
28 USC § 2254	67, 68
29 USC § 701	4
42 USC § 12101	4
42 USC § 1983	passim
42 USC § 1997e	passim
42 USC § 9601	30

Other Authorities

<i>1 Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 1.06 (Matthew Bender 3d ed)	30
141 Cong Rec S 14417 (daily ed Sept 27 1995)	26
141 Cong Rec S 14627 (daily ed Sept 29, 1995)	24
141 Cong Rec S 7527 (daily ed May 25, 1995)	24
141 Cong Rec S 19114 (daily ed Dec 21, 1995)	25
Pub L No 103-322, Title XXXII, §§ 320935(a), 320935(e) and Title IV, § 40141(b), 103d Congress, September 13, 1994	30
<i>Rights of Prisoners,</i> <i>Third Edition (2002)</i>	22
Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation,</i> 116 Harvard Law Review 1555 (2003)	25, 26

Rules

F R Civ P 8.....	30, 32, 40, 42
F R Civ P 9.....	30, 32, 42
F R Civ P 15.....	30, 32, 40, 41
Fed R Evid 412-415.....	30
